/
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
Case Notes
Nonmailing or mailing of renewal offer for New Jersey Automobile
Full Insurance Underwriting Association policy by mail less than 30
days before expiration date results in coverage beyond expiration date
, for reasonable period. Gatto v. New Jersey Auto. Full Ins. Underwrit-
ing Ass'n, 284 N.J.Super. 665, 666 A.2d 204 (A.D.1995).

not include any exposure voluntarily written by or as-
signed to an insurer to meet any quota established pursu-
ant to N.J.S.A. 17:30E-14 and N.J.S.A. 17:33B-11 and
shall not include any new business cancelled by the insur-
er pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:29C-7.
(b) Any insurer that does not write its apportionment
share of any quota established by the Commissioner pursu-
ant to N.J.S.A. 17:30E-14 and N.J.S.A. 17:33B-11 within the
applicable time shall be precluded from nonrenewing auto-
mobile insurance policies pursuant to (a) above during the
following year.
(c) Nothing in this rule shall be construed to authorize
insurers to act in contravention of any applicable State or
Federal law prohibiting discrimination on impermissible bas-
es.
New Rule, R.1986 d.418, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1079(a), 18 N.J.R. 2039(a).
11:3-8.7
Emergency Adopted Repeal and New Rule, R.1990 d.626, effective
November 26, 1990, operative April 1, 1991 (expired January 25,
1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b).
Recodified from 11:3-8.4.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1991 d.89, effective January 25, 1991,
operative April 1, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(a), 23 N.J.R. 507(a).
Provisions of emergency repeal and new rule, R.1990 d.626 readopt-
ed without change.
Public Notice: Receipt of petition for rulemaking and action on
petition.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1565(b).
11:3-8.6 Suspension of nonrenewals
Notwithstanding the provisions of this subchapter, if the
plan for automobile insurance established pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 17:29D-1 is not accepting new applications for
coverage pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:29D-l(d), no insurer
transacting automobile insurance in this State shall refuse to
renew any private passenger automobile insurance policy in
this State.
Emergency New Rule, R.1990 d.626, effective November 26, 1990,
operative April 1, 1991 (expired January 25, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1991 d.89, effective January 25, 1991,
operative April 1, 1991.

New Jersey Department of Insurance
Division of Enforcement and Consumer Protection
CN329
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attn: Auto Insurance Denial
SUBCHAPTER 34. ELIGIBLE PERSONS
QUALIFICATIONS AND AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE ELIGIBILITY POINTS
SCHEDULE
11:3-34.1 Purpose
The purpose of this subchapter is to set forth the require-
ments for determining who can qualify as an "eligible
person," and to provide the schedule for "automobile insur-
ance eligibility points" pursuant to N .J .S.A. 17:33B-13 and
14.
Amended by R.1996 d.58, effective February 5, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3682(a), 28 N.J.R. 8SS(a).
11:3-34.2 Scope
The provisions of this subchapter apply to all insurers
which write personal private passenger automobile insur-

suspended or revoked and either:
i. The suspended or revoked driver has been con-
victed of a violation of N.J.S.A. 39:6B-2 within the
previous three years; or
ii. Other evidence exists indicating that the sus-
pended or revoked driver has been operating a vehicle
during the period of suspension.
(b) An "eligible person" includes a person who is an
owner or registrant of an automobile registered in this State
or who holds a valid New Jersey driver's license to operate
an automobile and is domiciled in this State who is tempo-
rarily residing out-of-State and whose car may be principally
garaged in another state while the person either is a full
time student or is in the military service and is stationed
out-of-State.
Emergency Amendment, R.1992 d.380, effective September 4, 1992
(expires November 3, 1992).
See: 24 N.J.R. 3420(a).
Text added to (a)6 to specify a lapse of at least 30 days.
DEPT. OF INSURANCE
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1992 d.481, effective November 2,
1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3420(a), 24 N.J.R. 4396(a).
Provisions of Emergency Amendment R.1992 d.380 readopted with
changes effective December 7, 1992.
Emergency Amendment R.1993 d.135, effective March 1, 1993. (Oper-
ative March 8, 1993) (expires April 30, 1993.)
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a).
Definition of eligible person added at (b).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1993 d.238, effective April 30, 1993.